

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ALASKA; and STATE OF ALASKA,
ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH P. JACOBUS, KENNETH P. JACOBUS, P.C.;
WAYNE ANTHONY ROSS; ROSS & MINER, P.C.;
and SCOTT A. KOHLHAAS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA (No. A97-272-CV (JKS))

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS STATE OF ALASKA AND THE
ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES COMMISSION URGING REVERSAL
OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

DAVID A. WILSON
JAMES M. DOWD
HALE AND DORR LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue , N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-8400

BRENDA WRIGHT
JOHN C. BONIFAZ
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS
INSTITUTE
One Bromfield Street
Third Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 368-9100

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 4, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Alaska Campaign Finance Reform Act	4
B. The Growth Of Soft Money And Of Public Cynicism	5
C. Contributors And Candidates Use Soft Money To Circumvent Hard Money Limits	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Act’s Limits On Contributions To Political Parties Are Justified By Compelling Governmental Interests And Do Not Violate The First Amendment	13
A. The District Court Improperly Analyzed The Act’s Contribution Limits As If They Constituted Limits On The Amounts That Political Parties May Spend.....	13
B. All Contributions To Political Parties May Be Regulated Because A Party’s “Major Purpose” Is The Election And Nomination Of Candidates To Office	19
C. Unlimited Contributions To Political Parties Promote Circumvention Of Individual Contribution Limits	29
II. Alaska May Ban Corporate Contributions To Political Parties And May Treat Professional Volunteer Services As In-Kind Contributions Consistent With The First Amendment.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Akins v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 641 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	16, 17
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1980)	28
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	26
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2351 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. GOPAC</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1466 (D.D.C. 1994)	23
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	16, 23
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	14, 15
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. N.C. 2000)	17, 23
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000)	24, 25
STATUTES	
AS 15.13.070(b)(2)	4, 19
AS 15.13.074(f)	5

2 U.S.C. § 434(e)	21, 23
2 U.S.C. § 608(e)(I)	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

House CS for CSSB 191 (FIN) am H § 1(b)	4
Josephson Institute for the Advancement of Ethics, <i>The State of Legislative Ethics In The State of Alaska</i> (Apr. 2, 1990) (Report to the Alaska State Senate)	4

OTHER SOURCES

Rich Bond, <i>quoted in</i> Ruth Marcus and Sarah Cohen, <i>The Loophole Lesson in ‘Soft Money’</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Mar. 18, 2001 at A1	6
Common Cause, <i>National Parties Raise Record \$463 Million in Soft Money During 1999-2000 Election Cycle</i> , Feb. 7, 2001 < http://www.commoncause.org/publications/feb01/020701st.html >	6
Jim Drinkard, <i>State, Local Parties Rake in ‘Soft Money’ Millions</i> , USA TODAY, Jul. 27, 2001, at 4A	6
Michael K. Frisby, et al., <i>How Clintonites Built Fund-Raising Machine of Breadth and Power</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Feb. 7, 1997, at A1	9
Karen Gullo, <i>Once Illegal “Soft Money” Taints Political Climate</i> , ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS, Oct. 12, 1997, at 14A, <i>quoted in</i> Donald J. Simon, <i>Beyond Post-Watergate Reform: Putting An End To The Soft Money System</i> , 24 J. LEGIS. 167, 176 (1998)	6
Mimi Hall, <i>Two New Reports Increase Scrutiny of Fund-Raising</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 7, 1997, at 9A	10
Richard L. Hasen, <i>The Surprisingly Complex Case for Disclosure of Contributions And Expenditures Funding Sham Issue Advocacy</i> , 58 U.C.L.A. L. REV 265 (Dec. 2000)	23, 24

Richard Lacayo, <i>Meanwhile, on the Other Side of the Aisle . . .</i> , TIME, Nov. 11, 1996, at 34.....	9
Note, <i>Soft Money: The Current Rules and the Case for Reform</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 1323 (Mar. 1998).....	11, 25
The Pew Research Center for The People and The Press, <i>Why Americans Aren't Stirred by Campaign Finance Reform</i> , POLL ANALYSIS, Mar. 27, 2001, < http://www.people-press.org/aol132701.html >.....	10
Susan Schmidt, <i>1995 Documents Appear to Link Lawyer's Contribution to Veto</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 14, 2000, at A9.....	8
Wendy W. Simmons, <i>Majority of Americans Favor Limiting "Soft Money,"</i> GALLUP NEWS SERVICE, Oct. 18, 2000 < http://www.gallup.com/poll/releases/pr001018b.a >	11
Don Van Natta, Jr., <i>Some Democratic Fund-Raisers Say They Sold Access to Clinton</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Feb. 26, 1997, at A1	10
David Willman, et al., <i>What Clinton Knew: How a Push for New Fund-raising Led to Foreign Access, Bad Money, and Questionable Ties</i> , L.A. TIMES, Dec. 21, 1997, at A1	10
Edward Zuckerman, <i>Business Group's Poll Blasts 'Soft Money,'</i> THE POLITICAL FINANCE AND LOBBY REPORTER, Oct. 25, 2000, http://www.pacfinder.com/Articles/102500.html >	8
